
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 1 July 2016 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 11 July 2016 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Grace Murrell Suite, Riviera International 
Conference Centre, Chestnut Drive, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Cunningham 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Robson 

 

Councillor Stringer 

Councillor Winfield 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Tolchard 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 13 June 2016. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

6.   10 Churston Close, Brixham, TQ5 0LP - P/2016/0449/HA (Pages 8 - 12) 
 Addition of 2 dormers and opaque glazed windows to rear elevation, 

reduction in size of garage and, reposition of door and windows to 
front elevation. 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


(3) 

7.   Oldway Mansion, Torquay Road, Paignton, TQ3 2TY - 
CN/2015/0081 & CN/2015/0100 (1 combined report) 

(Pages 13 - 32) 

 CN/2015/0081 
Discharge of conditions 3, 4, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14 for 
P/2011/1020 (Change of use of Oldway Mansion and Rotunda from 
Council Offices to hotel with ancillary conference and spa facilities. 
External alterations, entrance foyer and refurbishment/reinstatement 
of glass conservatory. Demolition of squash courts. Improvements 
to existing car parking area and new car parking to rear service 
area) 
 
 
CN/2015/0100 
Oldway Mansion, Torquay Road, Paignton, TQ3 2TY 
Discharge of condition re (P/2011/1021) Change of use of Oldway 
Mansion and Rotunda from Council offices to hotel with ancillary 
conference and spa facilities Cond 4 - Phasing Programme   Cond 5 
- CMP, Detailed Programme Conditions Survey and Structural 
Survey   Cond 7 (Mechanical and Electrical and Civil Structural 
Strategy  Cond 8 - Lighting Strategy   Cond 9 -  Flues and Extracts 
 

8.   Paignton Zoo Environment Park, Totnes Road, Paignton, TQ4 
7EU - P/2016/0455/MPA 

(Pages 33 - 75) 

 Provision of mixed species exhibit including new buildings and 
landscaping. 
 

9.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 6 July 2016.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

13 June 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Councillors Barnby, Cunningham, Kingscote, Morey, Robson, Stringer,  
Winfield, Pentney and Tolchard 

 
 

 
1. Election of Chairman  

 
Councillor Kingscote was elected as Chairman of the Development Management 
Committee for the 2016/17 Municipal Year. 
 

Councillor Kingscote in the Chair. 
 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
Councillor Morey was appointed a Vice-Chairman for the 2016/17 Municipal Year. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
9 May were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. Land South Of Yalberton Road, (Yannon's Farm), Paignton - 
P/2014/0983/MOA  
 
The Committee considered an update to the application for outline mixed use 
proposal for phased residential development (Use Class C3) of up to 192 
dwellings and employment development (Use Classes B1 and B8) of between 
7,400 sq m and 9,200 sq m floor area, together with the provision of ecological 
mitigation measures, public open space and other associated infrastructure. 
(Means of 
access to be determined only) (Revised Scheme). 
 
The Committee noted that the application had been approved at the Development 
Management Committee meeting on 14 December 2015 subject to successful 
resolution of technical issues, ecology, completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
and conditions within six months of the date of the meeting. During this time work 
had continued on resolving the outstanding matters, but it has not been possible to 
resolve all issues within the six month deadline, as a number were complex.  
Therefore a further extension of time was requested. 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 June 2016 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
(i) That an extension of time until 31 August 2016 be granted to resolve the 

existing outstanding matters and to allow for a number of minor amendments 
to the Section 106 Agreement in respect of: 

 
(a) deletion of the requirement to provide up to 5% self build plots as part of 

the provision of affordable housing.  The level of affordable housing 
provision to remain at 30%; 

 
(b) pedestrian, cycle links and public transport links to be provided  from 

development to adjoining land at Yannons Farm and to the Western 
Power Distribution site; 

 
(c) provision of an off-site bat barn; and 
 
(d) inclusion of provisions to ensure that no less than 2.09ha of the site is 

available for employment purposes and to ensure that the employment 
land is actively marketed. 

 
(i) final drafting of the conditions to be delegated to the Executive Head of 

Business Services which should include one relating to archaeology. 
 

5. Land Between 101 And 105 Penwill Way, Penwill Way, Paignton - 
P/2015/0793/PA  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of two detached houses 
with integral garages and parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds that the proposal was considered 
to be overdevelopment, out of keeping with the character of the area and was 
contrary to Policy DE1 of the Torbay Local Plan. 
 

6. Abbey Crescent, Torbay Road, Torquay - P/2015/0963/MVC  
 
The Committee considered an application for a variation of conditions P1, 01, 07 
and 09 of P/2013/0470/MPA to allow residential occupation of 13 holiday flats on 
level 1 and 2. 
 
At the meeting the Team Leader for Development Management read out 4 late 
representations. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 June 2016 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds that it would be contrary to Policy 
TO2 of the Adopted Local Plan 2012-2030 as the loss of this holiday 
accommodation would not maintain or enhance the tourism role of the defined 
Core Tourism Investment Area. 
 

7. Beacon Cove, Park Hill Road, Torquay - P/2016/0159/PA  
 
The Committee considered an application for the provision of five residential 
beach huts and kiosk; access steps; and alterations to retaining wall. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

(i) the imposition of conditions, as set out in the submitted report;  
(ii) the receipt of a Habitat regulations assessment; and 
(iii) a Deed of Variation to tie payment of a £1,000 monitoring contribution, 

already secured via a Unilateral Undertaking. 
 

8. Tor Manor, 11 Tor Church Road, Torquay - P/2016/0348/MPA  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of 9 dwellings 
comprising one four bed, five three bed and three two bed units in a two to three 
storey terrace building with 9 car parking spaces (variation of P/2012/1093). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the receipt of satisfactory drainage information, approved with the 
conditions set out in the submitted report and a Unilateral Undertaking or S106 
agreement to secure highway improvements. 
 

9. Spatial Planning Performance Report April 2014 to March 2016  
 
The Head of Spatial Planning presented a report which provided a summary of the 
performance of the Spatial Planning Team against Government targets, against 
other Local Planning Authorities for the period 1 April 2014 – 31 March 2016. 
 
Members and officers were commended on the performance over the last two 
years.  There was recognition of the importance of partnership between Members, 
officers and investors.  There was also recognition of the need to secure delivery 
of new jobs, homes and infrastructure.  
 

Page 6



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 June 2016 
 

 

Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0449 

Site Address 
 
10 Churston Close 
Brixham 
TQ5 0LP 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Gary Crawford 

 
Ward 
 
Churston With Galmpton 

   
 
Description 
Addition of 2 dormers and opaque glazed windows to rear elevation, reduction in 
size of garage and, reposition of door and windows to front elevation 
 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application is for a number of revisions to the extensions approved under 
application reference P/2015/0221.  A number of the changes are relatively minor 
alterations. 
 
The most significant element of the proposal is construction of two dormer 
windows on the rear elevation of the property.  Under the previous application the 
case officer asked for dormer windows on the front and rear elevations to be 
deleted because of the effect on the amenity of the neighbouring property and 
the effect on the visual amenity of the area.  It is a finely balanced judgement as 
to whether the proposed rear dormer windows are acceptable in terms of the 
impact on the property to the rear.  In this case it is considered that due to the 
distance between the application site and the property to the rear, which is 
approx. 40 metres between facing windows, the proposal would not result in an 
unacceptable loss of residential amenity and the relationship of buildings would 
be consistent with policies DE3 (Development Amenity) and DE5 (Domestic 
extensions) of the Torbay Local Plan and.  On balance the proposal is therefore 
considered to be acceptable in terms of impact on the amenity of adjoining 
occupiers.   
 
The proposed development would have an acceptable effect on the appearance 
and character of the area.   In terms of visual amenity it would meet the 
requirements of Policy DE5 (Domestic extensions) in the Torbay Local Plan.   
 
 
Recommendation 
Conditional approval (condition at end of report).   
 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



Statutory Determination Period 
The eight week target date was 21st June.  This date has been exceeded due to 
including the application on the agenda for DMC.   
 
 
Site Details 
The site, 10 Churston Close, Brixham, is a detached residential property located 
at the end of a cul-de-sac. Planning permission (P/2015/0221) was recently 
granted for an extension to provide additional ancillary accommodation to the 
dwelling and this extension is currently being constructed.   
 
 
Detailed Proposals 
The application seeks permission for the addition of two rear dormers, four 
obscure glazed side windows, a reduction in the size of the garage and, 
repositioning of the door and windows in the front elevation. 
 
 
Summary Of Consultation Responses 
None 
 
 
Summary Of Representations 
One letter of objection was received which raised the following issues: 
 
- Overlooking and loss of privacy 
 
This has been forwarded electronically for Members consideration.  
 
 
Relevant Planning History 
P/2015/0221:  Extension to provide additional ancillary accommodation, 

approved 17/6/2015.  This application originally included an 
extension to the front of the property and dormer windows on 
the rear elevation.  These two elements were removed from 
the proposal at the request of the case officer.   

 
DE/2016/0071:  Addition of dormers to approved application P/2015/0221. 

Response sent on 23/3/2016. 
 
 
Key Issues/Material Con
[...]
 fitted with obscure glazing to Pilkington level 4, or an 
equivalent standard. Such windows shall be fixed shut unless opening 
parts are located higher than 1.7m above finished floor level or they 
are fitted with a 100mm opening restrictor. The windows shall 
thereafter be permanently retained in that condition. 
 
Reason: In the interests of privacy of the neighbouring properties, in 
accordance with Policy DE3 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 
 
Informative(s) 
01. In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and 
Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 
2015, in determining this application, Torbay Council has worked positively with 
the applicant to ensure that all relevant planning concerns have been 
appropriately resolved. The Council has concluded that this application is 
acceptable for planning approval. 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
DE5 - Domestic extensions 

Page 12



Application Number 
CN/2015/0081 & 
CN/2015/0100 

Site Address 
Oldway Mansion 
Torquay Road 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ3 2TY 

 
Case Officer 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
Preston 

   

UPDATE REPORT 

Introduction 

This report updates the Development Management Committee on the progress 
made to secure a new development programme, that itself results in repair and 
refurbishment of the listed buildings on site through delivery of enabling 
development.   

As previously advised, and as referred to in this report, there is an ongoing legal 
dispute between the Council - as landowner - and Akkeron.  That is being dealt 
with separately from the Council's role as Local Planning Authority.  The Council, 
as Local Planning Authority, must make a decision on this application on the 
planning merits of the proposal. However, until the legal issues between the 
Council and Akkeron are resolved, there is no prospect of work being undertaken 
by Akkeron on site.  Consequently, Development Management Committe
[...]
e.  A critical issue from the LPA’s perspective is whether this 
would lead to a need for additional enabling development to meet an 
increased restoration budget deficit. 

A decision was consequently deferred on the matter to allow the IVA 
(Independent Viability Assessment), a key document which helped underpin the 
decision to approve the scheme, to be updated, to allow officers to explore 
matters such as the time frame for delivery and the means of achieving greater 
security over delivery of the restored listed buildings and grounds.  In addition, 
Akkeron suggested more funding had become available for the project. 

At the meeting of the 14th March it was explained that the review of the financial 
data had taken longer than anticipated but that it was hoped that a further two 
months would be sufficient to resolve these matters and to allow Historic 
England’s Enabling Team to review the financial appraisals and mechanisms for 
securing delivery. 

This report provides a further update following completion of the IVA. 

Outcome of the IVA 

The IVA of the scheme has been undertaken by the same assessor as for the 
original approval. The assessor has, necessarily, worked closely with the Council 
and Akkeron. 

In simple terms the IVA confirms that the scheme as originally devised, and as 
included in the Original Development Programme i.e. selling off enabling 
residential development in Zones A, C, and D to a third party developer, is no 
longer a viable proposition. Although the ODP secured an upfront capital receipt, 
which is an advantage in terms of getting works to the listed buildings carried out 
quickly and with some surety about delivery, the marginal viability coupled with 
the increased costs of refurbishment of the listed buildings mean that it is no 
longer fundable on normal commercial terms.  

Page 15



The assessor, who looked at a range of issues around delivery, confidence, 
timescales and access to funding streams, suggested three alt
[...]
the ODP and its deficiencies.   
 
In summary, concerns related to: 
  
i)  The extended time frame for delivery.  
ii)  The change in the delivery strategy whereby the capital receipt anticipated 

from the disposal of the enabling plots would not be delivered upfront but 
on a more piecemeal basis. 

iii)  The reliability of the financial appraisal of the project included in the IVA 
(Independent Viability Assessment) which underpinned the decision to 

Page 19



approve the applications given the increased restoration costs and erosion 
of the Fernham receipt.  Whether this would lead to a need for additional 
enabling development to meet an increased conservation deficit is a 
critical issue from the LPA’s perspective 

 
Officers had recommended that the information submitted to discharge these 
conditions should be refused because it failed to ensure that the scheme would 
be delivered in its entirety in an appropriate manner and in a time frame that 
would secure the future of the listed buildings on the site and it would also fail to 
ensure that the Mansion, Rotunda, Stables and Banqueting Hall are restored in 
line with agreed details and their future secured as part of the hotel complex. 
 
In addressing Members at the meeting of the DMC on 9th February 2016, the 
applicant raised a series of points that he wished to be taken on board. In 
summary these were: 
 
i)  That protective works would be carried out sooner than anticipated in the 

original ODP  
ii)  That the implementation of the enabling development themselves rather 

than through upfront disposal would deliver a greater profit that could be 
directly invested in the restoration of the listed buildings  

iii)  That only £3.5m would have been available in the form of a ‘bond’ due to 
the need to extract fees and the costs of relocating the bowling club from 
the anticipated £5m enabling pot. 

iv)  That greater monies have been committed to the project than anticipated 
in the original ODP. 
[...]
t of the hotel complex in line with policies 
HE1 and SS10 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan. 
 
Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 32



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0455 

Site Address 
 
Paignton Zoo Environment Park 
Totnes Road 
Paignton 
 
TQ4 7EU 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Goodrington With Roselands 

   
Description 
Provision of mixed species exhibit including new buildings and landscaping. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
Paignton Zoo is around 80 acres in size.  It has over 2,000 animals representing 
nearly 300 species.  It was founded in 1923 and is owned by the Whitley Wildlife 
Conservation Trust, which also owns Living Coasts (Torquay), Primley Park and 
Clennon Gorge, Paignton.  Paignton Zoo Environmental Park is one of the most 
respected tourist attractions in the South West and welcomes nearly half a million 
visitors a year with numbers increasing year on year. It currently employs over 
100 permanent staff and an additional 120 seasonally.   
 
The application seeks permission for the creation of a mixed species exhibit 
themed on an African savannah.  The key aim of this is to provide a more open 
area for visitors to view the animals. The savannah also includes an African 
village themed area consisting of buildings for viewing animals, a café, an 
educational building and toilets (see pages 18 &20 of the attached Design and 
Access Statement (D&A)). Improvements to visitor circulation are also proposed 
(see page 16 of the attached D&A).   
 
The zoo is within a Core Tourism Investment Area as such consideration must be 
given to Policy TO1 (Tourism, events and culture) of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-
2030.  This Policy states that Torbay's tourism will be developed in a sustainable 
and competitive manner, to enhance its role as a premier tourism destination. 
The proposal helps to deliver the key requirements of this Policy by providing 
improvements to the facility in order to attract new visitors to what is already a 
key tourist attraction in Torbay. 
 
In order to provide the open savannah area a number of existing stables and 
paddocks will need to be demolished and re-built with some of these being closer 
to existing off site residential dwellings. The new stable and paddock buildings 
have been designed to limit their impact on the amenity of neighbouring 
occupiers, are not deemed to be over-dominant and are considered to have an 
acceptable impact on the residential amenity.  

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



 
The application is deemed to be acceptable in principle however further 
information with regards to the relocation of the existing Badger sett, revised tree 
plans, further drainage information and the result of further ecological surveys 
and Habitats Regulation Assessment are required.    
 
Recommendation 
Conditional Approval, subject to receipt of a revised tree removal plan to indicate 
T16 being retained, additional information regarding the relocation of the Badger 
sett, a revised CMS, submission of drainage details, the submission of results of 
ecological studies with regards to bats and the completion of an HRA. 
 
Site Details 
The site is within Paignton Zoo which is located off of the Totnes Road.  The Zoo 
is within a Core Tourism Investment Area in the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 
and is adjacent to a semi-ancient woodland and the Clennon Hill/Roselands 
Valley Urban Landscape Protection Area (ULPA). 
 
Detailed Proposals 
The application seeks permission for provision of a mixed species exhibit 
including new buildings and landscaping.  
  
The proposal aims to combine a number of existing animal exhibits within the zoo 
into a mixed species exhibit with an African savannah theme. The aim is to 
create the impression of a single integrated area with a landscape planted and 
themed in the appearance of the African Savannah. A variety of African animals 
are proposed to be within the new savannah area, amongst these area Elephant, 
Black Rhino, White Rhino
[...]
g. It is recommended that these measures are 
incorporated into a Construction Method Statement submitted for approval to 
Torbay Council prior to commencement. 
 
A Habitat Regulation Assessment (HRA) has been commissioned by Torbay 
Council and the results of this are pending. No decision should be issued until 
the outcome of that assessment has been provided to the Council.  If the HRA 
concludes that the proposal would have a likely significant effect on the SAC a 
further report will be provided to DMC. 
 
The submitted Ecological Impact Assessment (EcIA) which includes Extended 
Phase 1 Habitat Survey and Phase 2 surveys for bat roosts, hazel dormouse and 
badgers notes that not all of the bat roost surveys are complete.  However 
emergence surveys of the bungalows which are and garages on Brantwood 
Close (which are to be demolished) are to be completed in summer 2016. It is 
noted that the mitigation currently proposed is based on the presence of a 
breeding colony and therefore additional mitigation is considered unlikely as a 
result of the bat surveys. In accordance with best practice it is considered that 
the application should not be determined until these results have been submitted 

Page 40



however.  
  
The applicant has not requested an Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) 
screening opinion.  However the case officer has undertaken a screening opinion 
the result of which was that an EIA is not required.   
 
Conclusions 
Conditional Approval, subject to receipt of a revised tree removal plan to indicate 
T16 being retained, additional information regarding the relocation of the Badger 
sett, a revised CMS, submission of drainage details, the submission of results of 
ecological studies with regards to bats and the completion of an HRA.  
 
Headlines of conditions. 

 Prior to commencement of work on site a LEMP shall be submitted to the 
Council for approval 

 Prior to commencement of work on site details of all boundary treatments 
shall be submitted to the Council for approval 

 Prior to commencement of works, full landscaping details shall be 
submitted to Torbay Council for approval. Details shall include proposed 
species, plant sizes and numbers/densities. Boundary planting shall be 
undertaken in the first available planting season following commencement. 

 The development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 
approved CMS 

 Prior to demolition of the bungalows on Brantwood Close, Torbay Council 
should be provided with either: 
 A copy of a license issued by Natural England pursuant to The 

Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 in respect of 
bats authorising the works to go ahead; or 

 A statement in writing from Natural England, or a suitably qualified 
ecologist, to the effect that they do not consider that the works will 
require a licence. 

 No external lighting should be installed unless approved in writing by 
Torbay Council to ensure no adverse impacts on bats. 

 18 Schwegler 2FR bat tubes (or similar approved) should be installed 
within the fabric of the new buildings above 2m in height in locations not 
subject to lighting as shown on Drawing 3756(SK)102 Rev 01: Proposed 
Bat Box Locations, 19/04/2016.  

 Further conditions shall be delegated to the Head of Spatial Planning. 
 
Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 41



Contents

Introduction
Preface  02
Brief 03

Context
Site Plan 04
Site Overview and Photos 05
Existing Site Photos 06
Existing Buildings 07

Analysis
Existing Routes 08
Scattered Exhibits 09
Constraints & Challenges 10
Opportunities 11

Paignton Zoo
Savannah! Mixed 
Species Exhibit
Design and Access Statement
April 2016

Original Proposal
Layout 12

Expanded Brief
Initial Layout 13
Updated Proposal 14

Circulation
Legibility 16
Vehicle Access 17

Buildings and Landscaping
Structures 18 
Planting 19

Visitor Experience
Village 20
Play and Exploring 21

Masterplan
Exhibit and Species 22
Theming 23

Theming
Materials 24
Indigenous Art 25
Savannah Landscape 26

Route Event
Meerkat Exhibit 27
Savannah Themed Viewing 28
Giraffe Feeding Walkway & Sheltered Viewing 29

Visual Impact
Off-show Buildings 30
Village & Education Space 31

Accessibility
Inclusive Access 32

Construction
Phasing 33

P
age 42

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix 1



2

This document should be read in conjunction 
with the architectural drawings and other reports 
produced by the relevant design team members 
in support of the application, including: 

Flood Risk Assessment
Archaeological Statement
Ecological Statement
Arboricultural Impact Assessment
Tree Survey
Tree Protection Plan
Proposed Planting Plan
 
This document supports the application of 
detailed planning permission for the alteration and 
combination of several existing animal exhibits 
in Paignton Zoo into a mixed species exhibit. 

The purpose of this document is to assist 
Torbay Council and other interested parties 
in understanding and appraising the design. 
It outlines the design aspirations for a new 
mixed species exhibit which will create an 
immersive and educational experience for 
visitors whilst responding to the individual needs 
of the animals, the constraints of the site and 
the objectives of relevant planning policy. 

It aims to describe the scheme’s design principles 
and provides insight into its layout, appearance, 
accessibility and underlying themes.
 

Introduction:
Preface

Kay Elliott

P
age 43



3

“To create a ‘Panorama of African animals’ that offers our visitors opportunities to look out over an 
aesthetically pleasing scene of animals uncluttered by traditional fences” 

Introduction:
Brief

The overarching requirement of the brief is to 
combine and alter a number of existing exhibits 
within the zoo into a mixed species exhibit 
themed on the African Savannah. The aim is 
to create the impression of a single integrated 
area, displaying exclusively African animals and 
with a landscape planted and themed to match. 
Boundaries between an
[...]
rks - 
off-show access & below ground services

Paignton Zoo: Savannah! Exhibit

P
age 74



5-7 Meadfoot Road 
Torquay 
Devon TQ1 2JP 
United Kingdom

T +44 (0)1803 213553  
F +44 (0)1803 298578 
admin@kayelliott.co.uk 
www.kayelliott.co.uk

P
age 75


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 10 Churston Close, Brixham, TQ5 0LP - P/2016/0449/HA
	7 Oldway Mansion, Torquay Road, Paignton, TQ3 2TY - CN/2015/0081 & CN/2015/0100 (1 combined report)
	8 Paignton Zoo Environment Park, Totnes Road, Paignton, TQ4 7EU - P/2016/0455/MPA
	P-2016-0455 D&A Statement 1
	3756_(90)01_Design and Access Statement.pdf
	3756_(90)01_Design and Access Statement.pdf
	3756_(90)01_Design and Access Statement pages
	3756_(90)01_Design and Access Statement pages2

	3756_(90)01_Design and Access Statement pages2

	P-2016-0455 D&A Statement 2
	3756_(90)01_Design and Access Statement.pdf
	3756_(90)01_Design and Access Statement.pdf
	3756_(90)01_Design and Access Statement pages
	3756_(90)01_Design and Access Statement pages2

	3756_(90)01_Design and Access Statement pages2

	P-2016-0455 D&A Statement 3
	3756_(90)01_Design and Access Statement.pdf
	3756_(90)01_Design and Access Statement.pdf
	3756_(90)01_Design and Access Statement pages
	3756_(90)01_Design and Access Statement pages2

	3756_(90)01_Design and Access Statement pages2







Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

11 July 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Morey (Vice-Chair), Robson, Winfield, Pentney and Tolchard 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Stubley) 

 

 
10. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cunningham and Stringer. 
 

11. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
14 June 2016 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

12. 10 Churston Close, Brixham, TQ5 0LP - P/2016/0449/HA  
 
The Committee considered an application for the addition of 2 dormers to read 
elevation and opaque glazed windows to side elevations, reduction in size of 
garage and, reposition of door and windows in front elevation. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Rowland Peers addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Stubley also 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the condition and informative set out in the submitted schedule and 
an extra condition in respect of additional landscaping to the boundary wall with 
the neighbouring property 19 Barnfield Close, Brixham. 
 

13. Oldway Mansion, Torquay Road, Paignton, TQ3 2TY - CN/2015/0081 & 
CN/2015/0100 (1 combined report)  
 
The Head of Spatial Planning provided members with an update on the progress 
made to secure a new development programme, that itself results in repair and 
refurbishment of the listed buildings on site through delivery of enabling 
development. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 11 July 2016 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

14. Paignton Zoo Environment Park, Totnes Road, Paignton, TQ4 7EU - 
P/2016/0455/MPA  
 
The Committee considered an application for the provision of mixed species 
exhibit including new buildings and landscaping. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to:  
 
(i) the receipt of a revised tree removal plan to indicate T16 being retained; 
(ii) additional information regarding the relocation of the Badger sett; 
(iii) a revised Construction Method Statement; 
(iv) submission of additional drainage details;  
(v) the submission of results of ecological studies with regards to bats and the 

completion of an Habitats Regulation Assessment; and 
(vi) determination of appropriate conditions (as headlined in the submitted 

report) being delegated to the Executive Head for Business Services. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


